Petition in: OP 08 of 2025

Brief Summary of proposed filings before Hon'ble APERC by SEIL Energy India Limited

SEIL Energy India Limited ("SEIL") has filed the present Petition under Section 62 read with Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the APERC (Terms and conditions for determination of tariff for supply of electricity by a generating company to a distribution licensee and purchase of electricity by distribution licensees) Regulation, 2008 ("APERC Tariff Regulations 2008") for the determination and approval of tariff for 660 MW of power to be supplied to discoms of Andhra Pradesh namely - Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution Corporation Limited., Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited, and Southern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited (collectively called "AP Discoms") in terms of Power Purchase Agreement dated 12.12.2024 ("PPA dated 12.12.2024") executed between AP Discoms and SEIL.

SEIL, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, has its registered office at Building 7A, Level 5, DLF Cybercity, Gurugram-122002, Haryana, India. SEIL is a generating company as defined under the Electricity Act 2003, and owns and operates two thermal power projects namely, Project P-1 / Plant P-1 of 1320 MW capacity (2x660 MW) situated at Pynampuram / Nelaturu Village, Muthukur Mandal and Project P-2/Plant P-2 of 1320 MW capacity (2x660 MW) situated at Ananthavaram Village, Varakavipudi Panchayat, TP Gudur Mandal of SRPS Nellore District in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

The proposed supply of 660 MW under the PPA, wherein the Tariff will be determined by Hon'ble APERC, from Unit 2 of Projet-1/Plant 1, and sought the approval of Hon'ble APERC.

Following are the summary of Annual Fixed Cost and Variable Charges proposed for the 5th Control Period, namely FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 for approval of Hon'ble APERC. Please note that SEIL has also moved an application before APERC seeking amendment to the Petition on account of certain inadvertent typographical errors. This application along with the Amended Petition has been submitted before APERC. The Tariff mentioned below reflects the amended position. Access to both, the original petition and the revised Petition will be made available on the Company's website: https://www.seilenergy.com.

A Fixed Cost:

The following is the summary of the proposed Annual Fixed Charges:

Particulars	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28	FY 2028-29
Annual Fixed Cost	1029.23	1010.40	1005.41	989.36	972. 75

AFC proposed for FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 (Rs. Crore)

B. Variable Cost :

The following are the summary of Energy Charges / Variable Costs proposed for supply to AP Discoms from Unit 2 of SEIL P1, for FY 2024-25 to FY 2029-29, which are subject to adjustment based on the actuals landed cost and Gross Calorific Value of the fuels.

Particulars	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	FY 2027-28	FY 2028-29
Primary Fuel (Rs/kwh)	3.013	3.013	3.013	3.013	3.013
Secondary Fuel (Rs/kwh)	0.037	0.037	0.037	0.037	0.037
Energy Charge Rate (Rs/kwh)	3.049	3.049	3.049	3.049	3.049

Prayers in the Petition:

- i. Admit the present Petition;
- ii. Grant an expeditious hearing in the matter;
- Approve the Tariff for supply of 660 MW power to AP Discoms under the PPA dated 12.12.2024 from Unit-2 of SEIL's Project P-1/Plant-1 for the period FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29;
- Approve the recovery of other charges on actual basis as incurred during the said Control Period;
- v. Approve the billing of Annual Fixed Charges and Energy Charges in accordance with the provisions of the APERC Tariff Regulations, 2008, as amended from time to time;
- vi. Allow SEIL to claim interim tariff of Rs.1029.23 Crores towards Annual Fixed Charges and Energy Charge of Rs.3.05/kwh towards supply of power by using the coal mentioned in this petition, pending the final determination and approval of the tariff in the present Petition;
- vii. Condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, shortcomings and permit SEIL to add/ change/ modify/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a future date; and
- viii. Pass such other and further orders as deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.